period are as follows.

  Denominated

in

Group

2018

USD

RM

 EURO

RM

 Total

RM

Cash and cash

equivalents -

-

-

Trade receivables -  -  -

Trade payables -  -  -

 -  -  -

2017

Cash and cash

equivalents 10,046

-

10,046

Trade receivables 317,469  -  317,469

Trade payables -  (88,088)  (88,088)

 327,515  (88,088)  239,427

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM

functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of Group entities

which do not have a RM functional currency is not material and

hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's loss

before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EURO

exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

EDARAN BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 30TH JUNE, 2018

96

35 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   2018  2017

Group

Change in currency rate

Effect on

profit/ (loss)

before tax

RM

Effect on loss

before tax

RM

USD  -Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) -  (16,376)

  -Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) -  16,376

EURO  -Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) -  4,404

  -Weakened 5% (2017: 5%) -  (4,404)

b) Interest rate risk.

The Group's fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and

borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to

changes in interest rates. The Group's variable rate borrowings are

exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest

rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed

financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest

rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at bank and

maintaining a prudent mix of short and long term deposits.